

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

PAO Tatneft	)	
	)	
Petitioner,	)	<b>Case No. 1:17-cv-00582-CKK</b>
	)	
-against-	)	
	)	
UKRAINE	)	
	)	
Respondent.	)	
	)	

**PETITIONER’S REPLY IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF PETITION  
TO CONFIRM ARBITRAL AWARD AND TO ENTER  
JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF PETITIONER**

CLEARY GOTTlieb STEEN & HAMILTON LLP

Jonathan I. Blackman  
One Liberty Plaza  
New York, New York  
Tel: (212) 225-2000  
Fax: (212) 225-3999  
Email: jblackman@cgsh.com

Matthew D. Slater  
2000 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C.  
Tel: (202) 974-1500  
Fax: (202) 974-1999  
Email: mslater@cgsh.com

*Attorneys for Petitioner PAO Tatneft*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
RELEVANT FACTS .....	2
A.    Facts Concerning Professor Orrego Vicuña .....	2
1. <i>Proceedings in the underlying arbitration.</i> .....	2
2. <i>Proceedings in DP World v. Peru.</i> .....	4
3. <i>Proceedings in South American Silver v. Bolivia.</i> .....	4
4. <i>Proceedings in the Paris Court of Appeal.</i> .....	5
B.    Facts Concerning Tatneft’s Acquisition of AmRuz and Seagroup Shares .....	6
1. <i>AmRuz and Seagroup’s initial investment in Ukratnafta and first wave of litigation.</i> .....	6
2. <i>Ukrainian court proceedings in 2007.</i> .....	7
3. <i>Events following Tatneft’s acquisition of AmRuz and Seagroup shares.</i> .....	8
4. <i>The Tribunal rejects Ukraine’s admissibility objection to Tatneft’s claims in respect of the AmRuz and SeaGroup shares.</i> .....	9
5. <i>The Paris Court of Appeal rejects Ukraine’s argument that Tatneft’s acquisition of AmRuz and SeaGroup shares was an abuse of rights.</i> .....	11
ARGUMENT.....	11
I.    UKRAINE BEARS THE BURDEN TO DEMONSTRATE THAT ONE OF THE EXCEPTIONS IN ARTICLE V OF THE NEW YORK CONVENTION APPLIES.....	11
II.   UKRAINE FAILS TO SHOW THAT ENFORCEMENT OF THE FINAL AWARD SHOULD BE DENIED DUE TO PROFESSOR ORREGO VICUÑA’S ALLEGED UNDISCLOSED CONFLICT OF INTEREST.....	12
A.    Ukraine’s Objection To Professor Orrego Vicuña’s Alleged Partiality Is Properly Addressed Under Article V(2)(b), Under Which It Clearly Fails.....	13
B.    In Any Event, Ukraine’s Argument Also Fails Under Article V(1)(d) .....	18
III.  UKRAINE FAILS TO SHOW THAT ENFORCEMENT OF THE FINAL AWARD SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE IT INCLUDES DAMAGES IN RESPECT OF SHARES TATNEFT ACQUIRED FROM AMRUZ AND SEAGROUP .....	20

A.	Ukraine Fails To Demonstrate That The United States’ Interests In Preventing “Abuse Of Process” Outweighs The Strong Policy Favoring Arbitration, Or That Tatneft Committed Any Such “Abuse” .....	21
B.	The United States’ Public Policy Against Colluding To Create Diversity Jurisdiction In Federal Courts Is Obviously Irrelevant.....	23
C.	Ukraine Fails To Demonstrate That The Final Award Was Procured By Fraud .....	24
	CONCLUSION.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Al-Harbi v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 85 F.3d 680 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	14
<i>Anatolie Stati v. Republic of Kazakhstan</i> , No. CV 14-1638 (ABJ), 2018 WL 1461898 (D.D.C. Mar. 23, 2018) .....	25
* <i>BCB Holdings Ltd. v. Gov’t of Belize</i> , 110 F. Supp. 3d 233 (D.D.C. 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
* <i>Belize Bank Ltd. v. Gov’t of Belize</i> , 852 F.3d 1107 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
* <i>Chevron Corp. v. Republic of Ecuador</i> , 795 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	12
<i>Commercial Union Ins. Co. v. Lines</i> , 378 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2004).....	24
* <i>Commonwealth Coatings Corp. v. Cont’l Cas. Co.</i> , 393 U.S. 145 (1968).....	13, 15
* <i>Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee v. Hammermills, Inc.</i> , No. CIV.A. 90-0169 (JGP), 1992 WL 122712 (D.D.C. May 29, 1992).....	18
<i>Enron Nigeria Power Holding, Ltd. v. Fed. Republic of Nigeria</i> , 844 F.3d 281 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	22
<i>Karaha Bodas Co. v. Perusahaan Pertambangan Minyak Dan Gas Bumi Negara</i> , 364 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	21
<i>Nat’l Fitness Holdings, Inc. v. Grand View Corp. Ctr., LLC</i> , 749 F.3d 1202 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	24
* <i>Nat’l Indem. Co. v. IRB Brasil Resseguros S.A.</i> , 164 F. Supp. 3d 457 (S.D.N.Y. 2016), <i>aff’d</i> , 675 F. App’x 89 (2d Cir. 2017).....	17
<i>Positive Software Sols., Inc. v. New Century Mortg. Corp.</i> , 476 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	15

<i>Ray v. Chafetz</i> , Civil Action No. 16-428 (CKK), 2017 WL 663527 (D.D.C. 2017) .....	14
<i>Republic of Argentina v. AWG Grp. Ltd.</i> , 211 F. Supp. 3d 335 (D.D.C. 2016) .....	13, 16
<i>Sathianathan v. Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , No. C 04-02130, 2009 WL 537158 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 3, 2009).....	17
<i>Scandinavian Reinsurance Co. v. Saint Paul Fire &amp; Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 668 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Schmitz v. Zilveti</i> , 20 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	13
<i>TermoRio S.A. E.S.P. v. Electranta S.P.</i> , 487 F.3d 928 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>*United Paperworkers Int’l Union, AFL-CIO v. Misco, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 29 (1987).....	22, 23
<i>*Venco Imtiaz Constr. Co. v. Symbion Power LLC</i> , No. CV 16-1737 (JDB), 2017 WL 2374349 (D.D.C. May 31, 2017) .....	20, 21
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
9 U.S.C. § 10(a)(2).....	13
9 U.S.C. §§ 201-208 .....	11
